
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, ORECON

ln the Matter of the Distribution of
Proceeds Under ORS 275.275

oRDER NO. 49 - 2011
[2011 Distribution: Cas & Land Sales]

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2), (3) and (4) and ORS 3'l 1.390 govern the distribution of proceeds
arising under ORS 275.294, including oil and gas rents and royalties; and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(1), (3) and (4) and ORS 31 1 .390 govern the distribution of proceeds
arising under ORS 275.09O to 275.290 and 275.296 to 275.310, in-luding proceeds from the sale of
county lands; and

WHEREAS, a schedule showing how these proceeds should be distributed, as provided !y OnS
275.275 and 311.390, and as provide-d by the Board of County Commissioners for ap.provedfunding
requests under ORS 275.275(2)(c), is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this
reference; and

WHEREAS, ORl275.275(2Xc) providesthatan amountnottoexceed l0percentof the proceeds

can be used to reimburse a taxing district within the County for costs and expenses necessarily in_curred

by the district in providing improved, additional or extraordinary services required on lands in the County
as a result of activities authorized under ORS 275.294; and

WHEREAS, the Mist-Birkenfeld Rural Fire Protection District and the Vernonia Rural Fire

Protection District have submitted impact statements showing the additional expenses incurred by the
proximity of the Mist Cas Field; and

WHEREAS, by prior agreement, the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD is entitled to sixty-six percent (66%) of
the 10 percent impact ?ees an-d the Vernonia RFPD is entitled to thirtyJour percent (34%); and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2Xd) provides that Columbia County may be reimbursed its actual costs

and expenses incurred in proceedings arising under ORS 275.294 for: 1) the maintelalc.e and supervision

of a lease or conveyance granting rights to eiplore, prospect for, mine or remove valuable minerals, oil
or gas from the lands, Z) ihe mai-ntenance and supervision of.a lease or conveyance granting rights to
cotduct underground storage, as defined in ORS 520.005, and 3) litigation resulting from any such lease

or conveyance described above; and

WHEREAS, a schedule setting forth the administrative expenses incurred by Co.lumbia County

under ORS 275.294 referred to abov6 is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this

reference; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 275.275(1XaXB), the Columbia County general fund is entitled to
reimbursement from the proceeds of the sale of county lands of an amount equal to the penalty.and fee

described in ORS g12.12'O for each property upon which the county has foreclosed a lien for delinquent
taxes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 275.27i(1XaXC), the Columbia County general fund is also entitled
to reimbursement frbm the proceeds of the sale of county lands of the costs and expenses incurred in the

maintenance and supervision of county-owned properties and in any action to quiet title; and
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WHEREAS, a schedule settingforth the penalty and fee, costs and expenses int:i{"9-?I-!:l:Pl1
county *f;Jt ;n""" ii attached"herero as Exhibit c and incorporated herein by this reterence; and

WHEREAS, the amounts due the County for penalties and fees and th.e- lyqeryision and

maintenanc. of proi"rti"i purru"nt to ORS 275.275(1)(l)(B) & (C) in the 2009 and 2010 distributions

exceeded the amount of proceeds received under ORS 275.09 0 to 275.290, leaving a balance due

;;i;b; a;";t; $ie,!ooLn, ;[i.h is to be carried over from year-to-year until paid;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1 . That the schedules attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and C are hereby approved'

2. Thatthe Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit

A, Section V, "Distribulion to Taxing Districts", to the taxing districts shown therein'

3. That the proceeds to be distributed to the Mist-Birkenfeld and Vernonia Rural Fire

protection Districts for impact costs pursuant to oRS 275.275(2Xc), as set forth in Exhibit A, Section l,

"Cas Rents/Royalties", shdll be immddiately distributed'

4. That the Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute the amount set forth in Exhibit

A, Section ll "Cas/Mineral Expenses Reimbursable to County" to Columbia County'

5. ThattheTreasurer is authorized to immediately reimburse the County the amount received

for "Land Sales Revenues and lnterest" set forth in Exhibit A, Section lll'

6. That the amounts due the County under ORS 275.27S(1Xa)(B) & (C) which exceed the

revenues received under oRS 2z5.0go -2zii.gb,-rir"nu.ted in ExhibitA, section lll, shall be carried

over to subsequent years until fully reimbursed to the county.

DATED this 29th day of June, 2011.

BOARD
FOR

U ISSIONERS
NTY, ORECON

Chair
to form By

By:
County Counsel By:

Fis ner

By
Henry Heimuller, Commissioner
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EXHIBIT A

2011 DISTRIBUTION: REVENUES FROM GAS RENTS/ROYALTTES AND LAND SALES

l. GAS RENTS/ROYALTIES (July 2010 - June 2011) PRINCIPAL
Revenue: Gas Rents/Royalties $ 647,984.12 $

Less Mist-Birkenfeld lmpact
Less Vernonia RFPD lmpact

Total Rents/Royalties for Distribution

II. GAS/MINERAL EXPENSES REIMBURSABLE TO COUNTY
A) County administrative expenses & costs incurred in FY 2010 - 11

[see, Exhibit B]

Total County Expenses for Reimbursement

III. LAND SALES

Land Sales - Revenues & lnterest
Less Expenses Reimbursable to County [see, Exhibi'

Carry-over from 2Q10 Distribution

INTEREST
1,449.05

$ 5,951.84

$ 3,566.00
$ (6,588.72)

TOTAL
649,433.17
(42,862.59)

080.73

$ 58+,489.85

$ (5,951.84)

$ 0.00

$ 578,538.01

$
$
$

irry-over to be reimbursed to Columbia County in subsequent distrib& *'t*************

Total Land Sales for Distribution

IV. TOTAL FOR THIS DISTRIBUTION

V. DISTRIBUTION TO TAXING DISTRICTS
2010 - 2011
TAX RATE

PERCENTAGE

Columbia County (General Fund)
Columbia 4H & Extension Service
Columbia County 911 Communications District
Columbia Drainage Vector Control
Gr St Helens Park & Rec
Columbia Health (2)
Rainier Cemetery
Clatskanie Park and Rec.

Clatskanie Library
Port of St. Helens
Scappoose Public Library
Clatskanie City
Columbia SWCD
West Multnomah SWCD

0.11945303
0,00403264
0,03793150
0.00767375
0.00603395
0.01751828
0.00096487
0.00320713
0.00264123
0.00531648
0.00414631
0.01137265
0.00704520
0.00000625

11.9453030/o

0,403264%
3.793150o/o

a.767375%
0.603395%
1.751828%
0.0964870/o

0.320713%
0.2641230/o

0.531648%
0.414631%
1.1372650/o

0.7045200/o

0.000625%

AMOUNT TO BE
DISTRIBUTED

$ 578,538.01
$ 69,108.12

$ 2,333.04

$ 21,944.81

$ 4,439,56

$ 3,490.87

$ 10,134.99

$ 558.21

$ 1,855.45

$ 1,528.05

$ 3,075.79

$ 2;398.80

$ 6,579.51

$ 4,075.92

$ 3.62



'l

Columbia City
Prescott City
Rainier City
Scappoose City
St Helens City
Vernonia City
Clatskanie Rural Fire Dist.

Mist-Birk Rural Fire Dist.

Sauvie lsland RFPD #30
Scappoose Rural Fire Dist.

Columbia River Fire & Rescue
Vernonia Rural Fire Dist.

NW Regional ESD
St Helens School Dist. #502
Rainer School Dist. #13
Scappoose School Dist. #1J
Clatskanie School Dist. #6J
Vernonia School Dist. #47J
Portland Comm unity College
Portland Community College 2

REDCO
Columbia County Development Agency
Fire Patrol
Fire Patrol Surcharge
Meadowview Lighting District
Beaver Drainage
Clatskanie Drainage
Columbia Drainage District
Deer lsland Drainage
John Drainage Dist.
Magruder Drainage Dist.

Marshland Drainage Dist.

Midland Drainage Dist.

Rainier Drainage lmprovement
West Rainier Drainage
Sauvie lsland Drainage
Scappoose Drainage
Woodson Drainage
Westland Drainage Dist.

Clatsop Diking
MS Park Community
John I mprovement Surcharge

0.00527900
0.00002595
0.02607643
0.02985624
0.02666247
0.01113899
0.01515939
0.00613550
0.00019247
0.03321492
0.10426421
0.00343197
0.01073791
0.16060665
0.0561 1 105

0.12631460
0.03914652
0.05308761
0.02426366
0.00915624
0.00500886
0.00845729
0.00663331
0.00426221
0.00006392
0.00080408
0.00016754
0.00008602
0.0001931 1

0.00004068
0.00017889
0.00017094
0.00036470
0.00031205
0.00002026
0.00018581
0.00438538
0.00007500
0.00014506
0.00006155
0.00014144
0.00003685

0.5279000/o $

0.002595% $

2.607643% $

2.985624% $
2.6662470/o $

1.113899% $

1.51593e% $

0.613550% $
0.0192470/o $

3.3214920/o $

10.426421% $
0.343197% $
1.073791% $

16.060665% $

5.611105% $

12.631460% $

3.914652% $
5.3087610/o $

2.426366% $
0.9156240/o $
0.500886% $

0.845729% $

0.663331% $

0.426221% $

0.006392% $

0.080408% $
0.016754% $
0.008602% $

0.019311% $

0.004068% $
0.01788e% $

0.017094% $

0.036470% $

0.031205% $

0.0020260/o $

0.018581% $

0.438538% $

0.007500% $

0.014506% $

0.006155% $

0.014144o/o $
0.003685% $

3,054.10
15.01

15,086.21

17,272.97

15,425.25
6,444.33
8,770.28
3,549.62

111.35

19,216.09
60,320.81

1,985.53

6,212.29
92,917.05
32,462.38
73,077.80
22,647.75
30,713.20
14,037.45
5,297.2,3
2,897.82

4892.86
3,837.62
2,4,65.85

36.98
465,1 I

96.93
49.77

111.72

23.53
103.49

98.90
210.99
180.53

11.72

107.50

2,537.11
43.39
83.92
35.61

81.83
21.32

1 .000000 100.0000% $ 578,538.01



EXHIBIT B

MIST GAS FIELD: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES INCURRED - FY 2010 '2011

I. COUNTY STAFF TIME

STAFF

Cynthia Zemaitis, Natural Resources Administre

Tony Hyde, Commissioner

Sarah Hanson, County Counsel

Jennifer Cuellar, Finance Director

Shelley Blickenstaff, Finance Department

HOURS

7e.9 $

20.0 $

HOURLY RATE

43.01

56.1 I
69.83

TOTAL

3,436.50

1,123.80

611.01

309.50

174.65

5,655.46

8.8 $

5.0 $

5.0 $

61.90

34.93

STAFF TIME

$

$

$

$

$

$

II. MINERAL FUND EXPENSES

The Chronicle, T.28.10 Notice of Public Auction

Federal Express - 8.30.10 overnight packet to Enerfin

$

$

MISC. EXPENSEI$

TOTAL EXPENSES $

252.20

44.18

296.38

5,951.84

VERIFICATION

Pursuant fo ORS 275.275(5), I have reviewed the above administrative expenses incurred by Columbia

County for which reimburiementis soughf from proceeds arising under ORS 275.294, and hereby vgilfy

that, to the best of my knowledge, they represent actual costs incurred in the administration of the Misf gas

fietd and natural gas'exploratioh, devetopment, production and storage in the Mist gas fields. The Board of
County Commisiioners has determined fhese cosfs to be reimbursable under ORS 275.275(2)(d) and for

which distribution has been authorized under Order No. 49 - 2011.

Dated rlii:l.h day of June, 2011.

COLUMB o R

By:
Je AI,Treasurer



D(HIBIT C

LAND SAIES: EXPENSES INCURRED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY - FY 2010 - 2011

REIMBURSABLE UNDER ORS 27<.2-((1)

1) ORS 275.2750)(a)(B) - PENALTYAND FEE UNDER ORS 312.120

a) By General Judgment October 2010 [Five Percent (5Vo) peneky plus $50 fee]

$ lo.oo

PROPERTY OVNER TAX MAP ID NO.
TAX

ACCT TAXES DUE PENALTY
5%

AMOUNT
REIMBURS

AYERS \TILLIAM I 5N2\tr12-oo-o14oo
BARNES BARBARAJANE 4N1\r04-BD-01900
BrzoN LISA 8N5\r35-00-00504
BRANDEFELS FRED/EBERT LEI-AND 4N1\Ti9.AD.OL4OO
HECKMAN THOMAS R 3N2\trO1.AO-OO2O4

JAMES PATRICTAE 4N1!704-AA-02100
OGBURN GLEN S 6c BEUIAH O 3N2\723-AD-08000
OLSON DARINJ 6. MELISSA 8N3\r34-00-00400
PRESTONARHURE & SHARON K 4N1\T.8.CB-O14OO
STANLEYTHOMAS E 3N2\714-OO.O27O2

IAINJEROME E 4N2\X127-DC-oo6oo
. SCHACHE BURTON J sc BARBARA A 4N4\705-AA-0040 I

\TAKEFIELD DOUGI-A.S G 7N4\TO5-OO-O25OO

ITESTERN PROPERTY INVESTMENTS 4N 1 \705-CB-08 5 OO

\TESTERN PROPERTY INYESTMENTS 4N 1\70 5-CB-OOT52
\TILSON JAMES D 3N2\722-AC-12100
\rooD FMNCES K 4N11Ur04-CD-017001

16064
t0428

434722
8709
5382
9899
70rr

21000
17057

4907
8207

23r45
26883
30472
31292
6256

to7ll

$6,049.50
$4,99r.79
$t,r4l.g6
$z,z73.tz
$4,930.37
$6,920.90

$r3r.2r
$r25.72

$4,79r.61
$t,326.59
$8,579.86

$t0,490.37
$524.68

$27.20
$27.20

$138.00
$39.90

52,509.98 $

$249.59
$57.t0

$t13.66
$246.52
$346.05

$6.56
$6.29

$239.58
$55.33

$428.99
$524.52
$25.23

$1.36

$1.36
$6.90
$2.00

2,625.50 $

$352.48
$299.59
$ 107.10

$r63.66
$296.52
$396.05

$56.56
$56.29

$289.58
$rt5.33
$478.99
$574.52

$76.23
$5t.36
$51.36
$56.90
$52.00

3,475.50$

b) By Deed October 2010 [Fivc Percent (5%) Pcnalty Plus Cost of Tide Search ($ZOO each)]

$200.00
TAX

PROPERTY O\rNER TAX MAP ID NO. ACCT TAXES DUE 5%

NO. PENATTY

AMOUNT
REIMBURS

- ABLE

Havlik Trust Albert Havlik Trustee.

Havlilc Trust Albert Havlik Trustee.

Snodgrass, Gerald R 6r Sharon R
ClarkOCandIda
Explorer Development

LundAnhurE&Fannie
Sirnio Agneda

3N2\r13-CA-01600
3N2\r13-CA-01700
3N2\723-AD-09900
4N1\704-CD-02400
4N1\705-CD-01100

4N1\r08-CB-0r700
8N4\tr26-80-01400

4886

4887

7030
10760
r2335
17060

28209

$96.80

$101.45

$455.e6
$396.00
$346.r5

$84.48

$435.7r
1,9t6.55 $

$4.84

$5.07

$22.80
$19.80
$r7.31

$4.22

$2r.79
95.83 $

$204.84

$205.07

$zzz.ao
$219.80
$2r7.31

$204.22

$22r.79
t,495.83$



ORS275.275(tXaXC) - MAINTENANCE AND SUPERVISION OF PROPERTIES

a) SUPERVISION OF PROPERTIES BY STAIF

HOURS

Cynthia Zemaitis, Natural
Resources Administrator

Sarah Hanson, County Counsel
MaryAnn Guess, Deputy'l'ax
Collector

43.20

10.00

8.5

STAFF TIME

HOURLY
RATE

$ 4a.ot

$ 69.83

$ v.Ee

$ 85.00

$ 3,3oo.oo

$ n.ge

TOTAI

$ 1,858.03

$ 6gs.ao

$ 317.56

$ 2,873.89

b) MATNTENANCE OF PROPERTTES

Century Loclsmith 07lI5lL0
Columbia Shores Construction 04llllll
Dahlgren's Builders Supply 04lI3lIl

$ 3,4t9.99

c) E)GENSES INCUR"RGD

The Chronich - Notice Private Sale 0lll2lll $ 295.85

$ 295.85

TOTAI REIMBURSABLE TO COLUMBIA COUNTYfTom Land Sales Revenues $ 6,588.72

VERIFICATION

Pursuant to ORS 275.275(5), I haae reuiewed tlte aboue adrninistratiue ex?enses incurred by Columbia County for which
reirnbursement is soughtfrorn proceeds arising under ORS 275.090 to 275.290 and 275.296 to 275.310, and hereby uerifi that,

to the best of my hnowledge, they rEresent actual costs incuned in the rnaintenance and saperuision of County hnds. The Board
of County Comrnissioners has dctemrined these costs to be reimbursabh under ON 275.275(l)(a)(C) andfor which distribution
will be authorized in Order Na 49 - 2011.

Dated drir4l day ofJune, 2011.--7

COL CO

By,

Cuellar, Treasurer


